$1.2 million should have been recorded in 2017. Correction of this error led to a restatement
of our 2016 results.

The error has been corrected by restating each of the affected financial statement line
items for 2016, as follows:

Impact on equity (decrease in equity):

31 December
2016

$’000

Total assets – Inventories (196)
Total liabilities – Trade payables (963)
Net impact on equity (1,159)

Impact on statement of comprehensive income (decrease in profit):

31 December
2016

$’000

Net impact on profit for the year – Cost of sales 1,159

Impact on basic and diluted earnings per share (EPS) (decrease in EPS):

31 December
2016

$’000

Basic earnings per share (in USD cents) (1.0)
Diluted earnings per share (in USD cents) (1.0)

The change did not have an impact on OCI for the period or the Group’s operating, investing
and financing cash flows.

Telit Communications PLC Annual Report 2017	 83

2.	�Comparative amounts have been reclassified in order to correct presentation of certain
items and present them on a basis consistent with the current year. These reclassifications
do not affect profit or loss. These classification changes relate to:

Group:
31 December

2016 as
previously

reported
$’000

Restatement
$’000

31 December
2016 restated

$’000

Other current assets 13,751 606 14,357
Income tax receivables 801 (606) 195
Other long-term assets 1,846 475 2,321
Intangible assets – Software and license 3,921 (475) 3,446
Property, plant and equipment – Computers 3,007 (403) 2,604
Income tax payables 2,294 (76) 2,218
Accruals and other current liabilities 21,797 (327) 21,470

Company:
31 December

2016 as
previously

reported
$’000

Restatement
$’000

31 December
2016 restated

$’000

Other long-term assets 176 8 184
Intangible assets – software and license 71 (8) 63

Impact on cash flows:

Group:
31 December

2016 as
previously

reported
$’000

Restatement
$’000

31 December
2016 restated

$’000

Increase in trade and other receivables (33,236) (475) (33,711)
Increase in other current liabilities 1,996 (403) 1,593
Acquisition of property, plant and equipment (9,321) 403 (8,918)
Acquisition of intangible assets (1,864) 475 (1,389)

Company:
31 December

2016 as
previously

reported
$’000

Restatement
$’000

31 December
2016 restated

$’000

Increase in trade and other receivables (375) (8) (383)
Acquisition of intangible assets (17) 8 (9)

None of prior year corrections had impact on the prior year opening balance sheet, therefore
the prior year opening balance sheet is not presented.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS CONTINUED

For the year ended 31 December 2017

84	 Telit Communications PLC Annual Report 2017

2. BUSINESS COMBINATIONS
A.	�In February 2017, Telit acquired 100% of the voting equity interest in GainSpan Corporation

for a cash consideration of $8 million. GainSpan designs, develops, manufactures and
commercialises ultra-low power Wi-Fi systems-on-chip and modules for battery and line-